Notice of Key Decision

Urgent Implementation



The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 – Regulation 11

In accordance with the Council's Access to Information Procedure, as set out in the Council's Constitution, notice is hereby given that the Leader of the Council and Lead Member for Governance & Communications and the Chair of Scrutiny Committee – Adults and Health, have agreed that the following Key Decision, for which it is not possible to publish a notice under Regulation 10, is to be considered by the Lead Member for Public Health, Equalities and Diversity, in consultation with Executive Director for Resources and Corporate Services on 22 April 2024. The Leader of the Council and Lead Member for Governance & Communications and the Chair of Scrutiny Committee – Adults and Health, have also agreed to waive the Scrutiny callin period to allow the immediate implementation of this decision.

Local Stop Smoking Services and Support Grant

Executive Member(s): Cllr Adam Dance - Lead Member for Public Health, Equalities

Author: Rachel Handley, Consultant in Public Health Contact Details: rachel.handley@somerset.gov.uk

<u>Reasons</u>

It is proposed to take this decision on the date shown above as it would be impracticable to publish a notice under Regulation 10 or to defer this decision until the Scrutiny call-in period had lapsed.

Circulation:

Leader of the Council and Lead Member for Governance & Communications Chair of Scrutiny Committee – Adults and Health All Somerset Council Members

22 April 2024

David Clark Monitoring Officer For questions about this notice please contact Democratic Services, County Hall, Taunton, TA1 4DY. Tel: 01823 357628 Email:

democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk